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Honorable Stephen A. McMillan

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 337

Bay Minette, AL  36507

Municipalities - Police Jurisdiction – Utilities – Surcharges –Code Section 11-43-62 –Code Section 37-6-3 - Baldwin County

A municipality may require the under​ground installation of electrical lines in its police jurisdiction.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 37-6-3(21) of the Code of Alabama, a cooperative may apply a surcharge to those customers within the police jurisdiction of a municipality.

Dear Representative McMillan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Does section 11-43-62 of the Code of Ala​bama authorize a municipality to require the installation of underground lines inside the cor​porate limits of the municipality, as well as within the police jurisdiction?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-43-62 of the Code of Alabama provides in pertinent part:

The council shall regulate the use of the streets for the erection of telegraph, telephone, electric and all other systems of wires and con​duits and may require the same to be placed underground if deemed necessary for the public convenience and safety and generally to control and regulate the use of the streets for any and all purposes.

ALA. CODE § 11-43-62 (1989).


This Code section authorizes a municipality to regulate the use of streets and does not specify whether the streets are those only within the corporate limits or whether it includes the streets within the police juris​diction.  Section 11-40-10 of the Code of Alabama, however, authorizes a municipality to enforce police and sanitary regulations within its police jurisdiction.  Section 11-40-10 provides in pertinent part:

Ordinances of a city or town enforcing police or sanitary regulations and prescribing fines and penalties for violations thereof shall have force and effect in the limits of the city or town and in the police jurisdiction thereof and on any property or rights-of-way belonging to the city or town.

ALA. CODE § 11-40-10 (1989).


The Alabama Supreme Court has held that a municipality has an interest in the control of streets and public ways within its police juris​diction and may adopt ordinances for the protection of public safety and welfare.  Wilkins v. Johnson, 595 So. 2d 466 (Ala. 1992).  Accordingly, an ordinance regulating the placement of poles, wires, pipes, and similar conduits in the police jurisdiction for the protection of the public is a proper exercise of a municipality’s police power.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to a municipality’s authority to provide for the protection of public safety and welfare in its police jurisdiction, a municipality may require the underground installation of electrical lines in its police juris​diction.

QUESTION 2


If the answer to Question 1 is yes, does section 37-6-3 of the Code of Alabama authorize an electric cooperative to impose a surcharge for additional costs in the police jurisdiction of a municipality?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 37-6-3 of the Code of Alabama enumerates the powers of a cooperative and provides in pertinent part:

A cooperative shall have the power:

*   *   *

(21) To apply a surcharge on its rates to those members or other consumers which it serves in a political subdivision imposing a requirement on a cooperative which necessitates the incurrence of additional costs in providing service in that political jurisdiction or a portion thereof in an amount and for a time sufficient to recover such additional costs and the carrying charges thereon. 

ALA. CODE § 37-6-3 (1992).


Pursuant to this provision, if a political subdivision imposes a requirement on a cooperative that requires the cooperative to incur additional costs to provide services to those customers in that political subdivision, the cooperative may apply a surcharge.  Thus, if a coopera​tive incurs additional costs to provide electric service in the police juris​diction of a municipality, due to a requirement of that municipality, those costs may be recovered by the imposition of a surcharge to customers in the police jurisdiction.  Whether the surcharges are reasonable requires a factual determination by the parties involved.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to the provisions of section 37-6-3(21) of the Code of Alabama, a cooperative may apply a surcharge to those customers within the police jurisdiction of a municipality. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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